## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1953** 

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 40/

(By Mr. Moore)

PASSED March 12 1953
In Effect Minely Chap from Passage



## **ENROLLED**

## House Bill No. 401

(By Mr. Moore)

[Passed March 12, 1953; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article four, chapter eleven-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section forty-one, relating to deeds by the deputy commissioner conveying coal, oil, gas, timber and other natural resources.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article four, chapter eleven-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section forty-one, to read as follows:

Section 41. Deeds of Deputy Commissioner Conveying

- 2 Coal, Oil, Gas, Timber and Other Natural Resources.—In
- 3 any deed by the deputy commissioner in which said com-
- 4 missioner conveys or has heretofore conveyed coal, oil,

16 confirmed.

5 gas, timber, or any natural resources, as certified to him
6 by the auditor of the state to be sold for the benefit of
7 the school fund, it shall not be necessary to recite the
8 mining, drilling, cutting or other rights and privileges ap9 purtenant to the same, which were a part of the deed of
10 severance of said natural resource from the surface or
11 other estate; and in cases where any such deeds may have
12 heretofore been made and the rights and privileges were
13 not recited in such deeds, the rights and privileges are
14 hereby declared to have attached and passed by such
15 deeds, and all such conveyances are hereby ratified and

3 [Enr. H. B. No. 401 The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the House of Delegates Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate C. Mannerey Speaker House of Delegates The within approved this the 20 1/2 day of March , 1953. Governor 1 , thee in the Utime of the State of State

of View Village MAR 201953

D. PITT O'BRIEN,

SERTARY OF STATE